Designation: C 549 – 81 (Reapproved 1995) e1
Standard Specification for
Perlite Loose Fill Insulation 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation C 549; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
e1 NOTE—Keywords were added editorially in May 1995.

3. Classification
3.1 Perlite loose fill insulation shall be specified by four
type designations as follows:
3.1.1 Type I—The product that results from the expanding
of natural perlite ore by grading and heating to meet the
requirements of this specification.
3.1.2 Type II—Expanded perlite that has been surface-
treated to produce water repellency and limited absorption of
moisture from both liquid and vapor phase.
3.1.3 Type III—Expanded perlite that has been surface-
treated to limit the amount of dust generated during applica-
tion.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee C-16 on
Thermal Insulation and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee C16.23 on
Blanket and Loose Fill Insulation.
Current edition approved Oct. 30, 1981. Published February 1982. Originally
published as C 549 – 64 T. Last previous edition C 549 – 73 (1979).
2 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 04.02.
3 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 04.06.
4 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 04.07.
5 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 14.02.
6 Available from American National Standards Institute, 11 W. 42nd St., 13th
Floor, New York, NY 10036.
1
Copyright © ASTM, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
3.1.4 Type IV—Expanded perlite that has been surface-
treated to produce water repellency and to limit the dust
generated during application.
4. Ordering Information
4.1 All purchase orders should designate the type of insu-
lation desired. The type and grade classification in this speci-
fication differ from the classification in earlier issues. Purchas-
ers referencing this specification should include the date of
issue.
5. Materials and Manufacture
5.1 Perlite is a generic term for a naturally occurring
siliceous mineral which is mined, crushed, sieved and dried to
produce a crude perlite ore. The crude ore, in the form of
particles of varying size, weighing 60 to 75 lb/ft3 (960 to 1200
kg/m3), is expanded in high-temperature furnaces to densities
in the range from 2.0 to 11.0 lb/ft3 (32 to 176 kg/m3). As a
naturally occurring mineral, it is classified as an elementary
building material. It is noncombustible as determined by Test
Method C 136.
6. Physical Requirements
6.1 The physical requirements listed in this section are
defined as Inspection Requirements (see Criteria C 390). The
insulation shall conform to the following requirements:
All Types
Bulk density, lb/ft3(kg/m3) 2–11 (32–176)
Grading (particle size):
Cumulative percentage retained, maximum (by
weight), Sieve No. 4 (4.75 mm), %
5
Types I
and III
Types II and
IV only
Water repellency, min mL of water repelled N.A. 175
Small-scale fire test no sparking or ignition
6.2 The physical requirements listed in this section are
defined as Qualification Requirements (see Criteria C 390).
The insulation shall conform to the following requirements: